

**Consolidated Financial Results for the interim period
of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015
(April 1, 2014 - September 30, 2014)
[J-GAAP]**

October 31, 2014

Company Name: SCSK Corporation
 Securities Code: 9719
 Stock Exchange Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange, 1st Section
 URL: <http://www.scsk.jp>
 Representative: Nobuhide Nakaïdo, Chairman & CEO
 Inquiries: Masahiko Shimizu,
 General Manager, Accounting Control Department TEL: +81-3-5166-2500
 Scheduled date of filing quarterly securities reports: November 13, 2014
 Scheduled date for dividend payment: December 1, 2014
 Preparation of supplementary information material on financial results (yes/no): Yes
 Financial results conference for institutional investors and analysts (yes/no): Yes

(Amounts of less than ¥1 million are truncated)

1. Consolidated Business Results for the interim period ended September 30, 2014 (April 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014)

(1) Consolidated Operating Results

(Millions of yen unless otherwise stated)

(Percentage figures are changes from the previous fiscal year)

| | Net sales | | Operating income | | Ordinary income | | Net income | |
|--------------------------------|-----------|-----|------------------|------|-----------------|------|------------|-------|
| | | % | | % | | % | | % |
| Six months ended Sep. 30, 2014 | 142,524 | 3.9 | 11,141 | 13.9 | 11,891 | 11.5 | 9,235 | 13.7 |
| Six months ended Sep. 30, 2013 | 137,122 | 2.0 | 9,786 | 5.3 | 10,664 | 3.8 | 8,126 | -11.3 |

(Note) Comprehensive income:

Interim period ended Sep. 30, 2014: 9,526 million yen (10.2%) Interim period ended Sep. 30, 2013: 8,642 million yen (-4.7%)

| | Net income per share | Diluted net income per share |
|-------------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|
| | Yen | Yen |
| Six months ended Sep.30, 2014 | 89.01 | 88.43 |
| Six months ended Sep.30, 2013 | 78.35 | 75.92 |

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

(Millions of yen unless otherwise stated)

| | Total assets | Net assets | Equity ratio |
|----------------------|--------------|------------|--------------|
| | | | % |
| As of Sep. 30, 2014 | 315,223 | 132,557 | 40.2 |
| As of March 31, 2014 | 317,932 | 126,159 | 37.9 |

(Reference) Shareholders' equity: As of Sep.30, 2014 ¥126,817 million As of March 31, 2014 ¥120,488 million

2. Dividends

| | Dividends per share (Yen) | | | | |
|--------------------|---------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|-----------------|-------|
| | First quarter-end | Second quarter-end | Third quarter-end | Fiscal year-end | Total |
| FY 2013 | — | 20.00 | — | 20.00 | 40.00 |
| FY 2014 | — | 25.00 | — | — | — |
| FY 2014 (Forecast) | — | — | — | 25.00 | 50.00 |

(Note) Revisions during this quarter of Dividends forecasts for Fiscal Year 2014: None

3. Consolidated Financial Forecasts for Fiscal Year 2014 (April 1, 2014 to March 31, 2015)

(Millions of yen unless otherwise stated)

(Percentage figures are changes from the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year)

| | Net sales | | Operating income | | Ordinary income | | Net income | | Net income per share |
|-----------|-----------|-----|------------------|------|-----------------|-----|------------|------|----------------------|
| | | % | | % | | % | | % | Yen |
| Full Year | 300,000 | 4.1 | 27,500 | 14.7 | 28,000 | 9.0 | 22,000 | 19.6 | 212.04 |

(Note) Revisions during this quarter of consolidated earnings forecasts for Fiscal Year 2014: None

- (1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the period : None
- (2) Adoption of specific accounting procedures in preparing quarterly consolidated financial statements: None
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and restatement of prior period financial statements after error corrections
 - 1) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting standards and other regulations: Yes
 - 2) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None
 - 3) Changes in accounting estimates: None
 - 4) Restatement of prior period financial statements after error corrections: None
- (4) Number of shares issued (Common stock)
 - 1) The number of shares issued as of the period-end (including treasury stock)

| | |
|----------------------|--------------------|
| As of Sep.30, 2014 | 107,986,403 shares |
| As of March 31, 2014 | 107,986,403 shares |
 - 2) The number of shares of treasury stock as of the period-end

| | |
|----------------------|------------------|
| As of Sep.30, 2014 | 4,222,657 shares |
| As of March 31, 2014 | 4,231,855 shares |
 - 3) The average number of shares during the period

| | |
|--------------------|--------------------|
| As of Sep.30, 2014 | 103,760,352 shares |
| As of Sep.30, 2013 | 103,719,042 shares |

*Notification regarding the auditing process

- This financial report is not within the scope of the auditing process as prescribed by the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act. Therefore, and as of the time of disclosure, the auditing process of this financial report has not been completed.

* Cautionary statement concerning appropriate use of financial forecasts and other explanatory notes

- The financial forecasts contained in this document are based on the information currently available and certain assumptions deemed reasonable. Actual results may vary from these forecasts for various reasons. With regard to the assumptions on which financial forecasts are based and other explanatory notes in connection with the use of financial forecasts, please refer to “Qualitative information of Consolidated Financial Forecast for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015” on page 3.
- SCSK will hold a results briefing for institutional investors and analysts on October 31, 2014. Materials used in the briefing, a transcript of the main questions and answers, and other related information will be published on SCSK’s website promptly thereafter.

Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| 1. Qualitative information regarding Operating Results for the interim period ended September 30, 2014 | 2 |
| (1) Qualitative information of Consolidated Business Results | 2 |
| (2) Qualitative information of Consolidated Financial Position | 3 |
| (3) Qualitative information of Consolidated Financial Forecast for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015 | 3 |
| 2. Summary information (notes) | 4 |
| (1) Transfer of important subsidiaries in the three months under review | 4 |
| (2) Adoption of specific accounting procedures in preparing quarterly consolidated financial statements | 4 |
| (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimate and restatement of prior period financial statements after error corrections | 4 |
| 3. Consolidated Quarterly Financial Statements | 5 |
| (1) Consolidated Quarterly Balance Sheets | 5 |
| (2) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income | 7 |
| Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income | 7 |
| Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Comprehensive Income | 8 |
| (3) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Cash Flows | 9 |
| (4) Notes regarding Consolidated Financial Results for the interim period ended September 30, 2014 | 11 |
| (Notes regarding the Premise of a Going Concern) | 11 |
| (Notes concerning Significant Changes in Shareholder's Equity) | 11 |
| (Segment information) | 11 |

1. Qualitative information regarding Operating Results for the six months ended September 30, 2014

(1) Qualitative information of Consolidated Business Results

In the six-month period under review, although the after effects of the last-minute surge in demand prior to the consumption tax increase caused manufacturing and consumer spending to weaken, the Japanese economy continued a mild recovery as capex increased and the employment situation improved for large companies.

The outlook for the Japanese economy is for the recovery to continue on improvements in the employment and income environments underpinned by the government's economic policies and the end of the reaction to the last-minute surge in demand, although there has been turmoil in the financial markets due to anxiety over the end of US monetary easing and concerns that the economy may stall due to concerns about deterioration or deceleration in European and developing economies.

In these economic conditions, IT investment by corporations has gradually become more positive, leading to higher investment demand.

In the financial industry, systems investment has strengthened overall on strong demand for systems development from large banks and systems investment for responding to legislative changes in the securities industry.

In the manufacturing industry, although a cautious attitude among some companies is currently evident, progress in a broad realization of IT demand among manufacturing industry customers is expected, reflecting an increase in corporate customers who are considering strategic IT investment to strengthen manufacturing and sales activities and globalization of business.

In addition to new IT investment, many more companies are considering renewing existing IT infrastructure, and there is growing demand for cloud-type IT infrastructure services aimed at improving business efficiency and productivity, together with growing needs for data center services.

The outlook for the IT services market is for continued growth of IT investment in Japanese companies despite increasing recognition among businesses that a shortage of engineers is a growing issue for the entire industry. This growth is driven by the expansion of large-scale systems development projects related to financial institutions and government projects as well as the spread of cloud services and growth of big data needs that are driving demand for new systems investment demand.

In the Company's operating results for the period under review, consolidated net sales increased 3.9% compared to the same period of the previous fiscal year to ¥142,524 million. This reflects an increase in IT demand primarily among manufacturing, financial and telecommunications industry customers. Operating income increased 13.9% to ¥11,141 million, reflecting higher profit due to higher sales and increased profit margin due to higher business efficiency. This increase in operating income, along with other factors, caused ordinary income to increase by 11.5% to ¥11,891 million and net income to increase by 13.7% to ¥9,235 million.

(2) Qualitative information of Consolidated Financial Position

Cash and cash equivalents (“cash”) as of September 30, 2014 increased ¥10,270 million compared to March 31, 2014 to ¥69,275 million. The increase or decrease in each cash flow type and the main factors for such changes are as follows.

Cash flow from operating activities

Net cash provided by operating activities was ¥11,582 million.

The main cash inflow factors were net income before income taxes and minority interests of ¥11,211 million, depreciation of ¥3,332 million and a ¥8,831 million increase in capital stemming from a decrease in accounts receivable. The main cash outflow factors were an increase in inventories of ¥1,219 million and a decrease in accounts payable of ¥4,292 million.

Cash flow from investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities was ¥3,676 million.

The main cash inflow factor was repayments of deposits of ¥10,000 million. The main cash outflow factors were payments for the acquisition of tangible fixed assets of ¥5,090 million and acquisition of intangible fixed assets of ¥1,161 million.

Cash flow from financing activities

Net cash used in financing activities was ¥4,994 million.

The main cash outflow factors were a decrease in funds due to repayment of borrowings of ¥2,000 million (net) and dividend payments of ¥2,079 million (¥20 per share).

(3) Qualitative information of Consolidated Financial Forecast for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015

Business performance for the first six months of the year was generally in accordance with forecasts and there are no changes to the consolidated half-year or full-year forecasts issued on April 30, 2014.

2. Summary information (notes)

(1) Transfer of important subsidiaries in the six months under review

No applicable items

(2) Adoption of specific accounting procedures in preparing quarterly consolidated financial statements

No applicable items

(3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and restatement of prior period financial statements after error corrections

SCSK has adopted the Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits (ASBJ Statement No. 26, May 17, 2012; “the Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits”) and the Guidance on Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits (ASBJ Guidance No. 25, May 17, 2012; “the Guidance on Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits”) from the first quarter of the current fiscal year and has reviewed the calculation method of retirement benefit obligations and service costs in accordance with the stipulations of Article 35 of the Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits and Article 67 of the Guidance on Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits. The period allocation methodology for the estimated retirement benefit amount was changed from a straight line basis to payment calculation type, and the determination of the discount rate was changed from a single discount rate to plural discount rates (yield curve).

In accordance with transitional treatment as stipulated in Article 37 of the Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits for the application of accounting standards for retirement benefits, the impact on retained earnings resulting from the change has been recorded in Changes in accounting policy for retirement benefit obligations and service cost at the beginning of the period under review.

As a result of this change, retirement benefit-related assets decreased by ¥1,680 million and retained earnings decreased by ¥964 million at the beginning of the first quarter. The resulting effect on profit and loss is immaterial.

This effect has been omitted from the Segment information section because it is immaterial.

3. Consolidated Quarterly Financial Statements
(1) Consolidated Quarterly Balance Sheets

(Unit: Millions of Yen)

| | As of Mar. 31, 2014 | As of Sep. 30, 2014 |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
| ASSETS | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and deposits | 19,156 | 27,016 |
| Notes and accounts receivable-trade | 63,372 | 54,640 |
| Securities | 1,101 | 1,000 |
| Operational investment securities | 40,372 | 43,020 |
| Merchandise and finished goods | 2,459 | 4,216 |
| Work in process | 1,757 | 1,238 |
| Raw materials and supplies | 28 | 27 |
| Deposits paid | 58,864 | 52,102 |
| Other | 23,814 | 22,453 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | -30 | -29 |
| Total current assets | 210,896 | 205,688 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | | |
| Buildings and structures, net | 25,194 | 24,338 |
| Land | 20,681 | 20,681 |
| Others, net | 11,311 | 15,396 |
| Total property, plant and equipment | 57,187 | 60,416 |
| Intangible assets | | |
| Goodwill | 251 | 210 |
| Other | 6,964 | 7,004 |
| Total intangible assets | 7,216 | 7,215 |
| Investments and other assets | | |
| Investment securities | 8,313 | 8,349 |
| Other | 34,571 | 33,797 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | -252 | -243 |
| Total investments and other assets | 42,632 | 41,903 |
| Total non-current assets | 107,036 | 109,535 |
| Total assets | 317,932 | 315,223 |

(Unit: Millions of Yen)

| | As of Mar. 31, 2014 | As of Sep. 30, 2014 |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|
| LIABILITIES | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Notes and accounts payable-trade | 19,644 | 15,465 |
| Short-term loans payable | 17,000 | 10,000 |
| Current portion of long-term loans payable | — | 10,000 |
| Income taxes payable | 2,471 | 1,486 |
| Provision for bonuses | 7,492 | 6,841 |
| Provision for directors' bonuses | 121 | 47 |
| Provision for loss on construction contracts | 78 | 166 |
| Deposits received of prepaid cards | 70,647 | 71,827 |
| Other | 28,069 | 26,612 |
| Total current liabilities | 145,524 | 142,447 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Bonds payable | 20,000 | 20,000 |
| Long-term loans payable | 20,000 | 15,000 |
| Provision for directors' retirement benefits | 29 | 24 |
| Net defined benefit liability | 192 | 180 |
| Asset retirement obligations | 1,508 | 1,583 |
| Other | 4,517 | 3,431 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 46,248 | 40,219 |
| Total liabilities | 191,773 | 182,666 |
| NET ASSETS | | |
| Shareholders' equity | | |
| Capital stock | 21,152 | 21,152 |
| Capital surplus | 3,061 | 3,059 |
| Retained earnings | 101,176 | 107,368 |
| Treasury stock | -8,510 | -8,494 |
| Total shareholders' equity | 116,880 | 123,087 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 1,129 | 1,268 |
| Deferred gains or losses on hedges | -0 | 58 |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | -57 | -24 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans | 2,537 | 2,428 |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive income | 3,608 | 3,730 |
| Subscription rights to shares | 135 | 128 |
| Minority interests | 5,535 | 5,611 |
| Total net assets | 126,159 | 132,557 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | 317,932 | 315,223 |

(2) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income

(Unit: Millions of Yen)

| | From Apr. 1, 2013 to Sep. 30, 2013 | From Apr. 1, 2014 to Sep. 30, 2014 |
|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Net sales | 137,122 | 142,524 |
| Cost of sales | 105,178 | 109,080 |
| Gross profit | 31,944 | 33,443 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 22,157 | 22,301 |
| Operating income | 9,786 | 11,141 |
| Non-operating income | | |
| Interest income | 123 | 54 |
| Dividends income | 29 | 32 |
| Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method | 151 | 176 |
| Gain on sales of investment securities | 289 | 0 |
| Hoard profit of prepaid card | 516 | 628 |
| Other | 299 | 164 |
| Total non-operating income | 1,411 | 1,057 |
| Non-operating expenses | | |
| Interest expenses | 188 | 116 |
| Retirement benefit expenses | 130 | 130 |
| Other | 213 | 60 |
| Total non-operating expenses | 532 | 307 |
| Ordinary income | 10,664 | 11,891 |
| Extraordinary income | | |
| Gain on sales of non-current assets | 3 | 2 |
| Gain on sales of shares of subsidiaries and associates | 0 | — |
| Gain on sales of memberships | 12 | — |
| Gain on reversal of subscription rights to shares | — | 3 |
| Total extraordinary income | 16 | 5 |
| Extraordinary loss | | |
| Loss on retirement of non-current assets | 29 | 163 |
| Loss on sales of non-current assets | 2 | 0 |
| Loss on valuation of stocks of subsidiaries and affiliates | 348 | — |
| Business withdrawal loss | 377 | — |
| Office transfer related expenses | 372 | — |
| Burden of loss on outside the contract | — | 409 |
| Compensation expenses | — | 111 |
| Total extraordinary loss | 1,130 | 685 |
| Income before income taxes and minority interests | 9,550 | 11,211 |
| Income taxes — current | 1,143 | 1,136 |
| Income taxes — deferred | 177 | 657 |
| Total income taxes | 1,321 | 1,794 |
| Income before minority interests | 8,229 | 9,417 |
| Minority interests in income | 103 | 181 |
| Net income | 8,126 | 9,235 |

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Unit: Millions of Yen)

| | From Apr. 1, 2013 to Sep. 30, 2013 | From Apr. 1, 2014 to Sep. 30, 2014 |
|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Income before minority interests | 8,229 | 9,417 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 202 | 137 |
| Deferred gains or losses on hedges | 8 | 58 |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | 183 | 34 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax | — | -121 |
| Gain or loss on change in equity | 5 | — |
| Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method | 12 | 0 |
| Total other comprehensive income | 413 | 108 |
| Comprehensive income | 8,642 | 9,526 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to | | |
| Comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent | 8,533 | 9,356 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to minority interests | 109 | 169 |

(3) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Cash Flows

(Unit: Millions of Yen)

| | From Apr. 1, 2013 to Sep. 30, 2013 | From Apr. 1, 2014 to Sep. 30, 2014 |
|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities | | |
| Income before income taxes and minority interests | 9,550 | 11,211 |
| Depreciation | 3,420 | 3,332 |
| Amortization of goodwill | 50 | 46 |
| Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts | -111 | -10 |
| Increase (decrease) in provision for retirement benefits | -678 | — |
| Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liability | — | 28 |
| Decrease (increase) in prepaid pension costs | 530 | — |
| Decrease (increase) in net defined benefit asset | — | -553 |
| Loss on retirement of non-current assets | 29 | 163 |
| Loss(gain) on sales of non-current assets | -0 | -2 |
| Loss (gain) on valuation of investment securities | 67 | — |
| Loss (gain) on sales of investment securities | -289 | -0 |
| Loss on valuation of shares of subsidiaries and associates | 348 | — |
| Loss (gain) on sales of shares of subsidiaries and associates | -0 | — |
| Share of (profit) loss of entities accounted for using equity method | -151 | -176 |
| Interest and dividend income | -153 | -87 |
| Interest expenses paid on loans and bonds | 188 | 116 |
| Loss (gain) on investments in partnership | -109 | -50 |
| Decrease (increase) in investment securities for sale | -2,339 | -2,686 |
| Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable-trade | 10,219 | 8,831 |
| Decrease (increase) in inventories | -3,082 | -1,219 |
| Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable-trade | -2,241 | -4,292 |
| Increase (decrease) in deposits received of prepaid cards | 1,264 | 1,180 |
| Directors' bonus payments | -123 | -139 |
| Other, net | 732 | -1,770 |
| Subtotal | 17,120 | 13,923 |
| Interest and dividends income received | 309 | 165 |
| Interest expenses paid | -190 | -116 |
| Compensation expenses paid | — | -296 |
| Income taxes (paid) refund | -280 | -2,093 |
| Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities | 16,958 | 11,582 |

| | | |
|---|---------|---------|
| Cash flows from investing activities | | |
| Payments of deposit | — | -325 |
| Proceeds from withdrawal deposit | — | 10,000 |
| Purchase of securities | -1,999 | -1,600 |
| Proceeds from sales and redemption of securities | 1,728 | 1,400 |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment | -1,679 | -5,090 |
| Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment | 6 | 9 |
| Purchase of intangible assets | -756 | -1,161 |
| Purchase of investment securities | -140 | -2 |
| Proceeds from sales and redemption of investment securities | 825 | 0 |
| Proceeds from purchase of stock of subsidiaries with change of scope of consolidation | — | 421 |
| Collection of short-term loans receivable | 1 | 2 |
| Proceeds from withdrawal of investments in partnership | 431 | 136 |
| Payments for lease and guarantee deposits | -423 | -173 |
| Proceeds from collection of lease and guarantee deposits | 98 | 185 |
| Payments for asset retirement obligations | -14 | — |
| Other, net | 81 | -127 |
| Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities | -1,841 | 3,676 |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | |
| Increase in short-term loans payable | 17,000 | 7,500 |
| Decrease in short-term loans payable | — | -14,500 |
| Proceeds from long-term loans payable | — | 5,000 |
| Repayments of long-term loans payable | -5,000 | — |
| Redemption of bonds | -35,000 | — |
| Repayments of lease obligations | -937 | -813 |
| Purchase of treasury shares | -10 | -7 |
| Proceeds from sales of treasury shares | 75 | 17 |
| Cash dividends paid | -1,870 | -2,079 |
| Cash dividends paid to minority shareholders | -58 | -111 |
| Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities | -25,801 | -4,994 |
| Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents | 154 | 6 |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | -10,529 | 10,270 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period | 83,247 | 59,004 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of period | 72,718 | 69,275 |

(4) Notes regarding Consolidated Financial Results for the interim period ended September 30, 2014
(Notes regarding the Premise of a Going Concern)

No applicable items.

(Notes concerning significant changes in shareholders' equity)

No applicable items.

(Segment Information)

I. Interim period of fiscal year ending March 31, 2014 (April 1, 2013 to September 30, 2013)

1) Information on Sales, Income (Loss) by Reported Segment

(Unit: Millions of Yen)

| | Industrial Systems Business | Financial Systems Business | Global Systems Business | Business Solutions | Business Services | IT Management | IT Platform Solutions | Prepaid Card Business |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|---------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Sales | | | | | | | | |
| (1) Outside customers | 33,478 | 26,664 | 6,494 | 8,182 | 15,351 | 18,308 | 26,780 | 1,467 |
| (2) Inter-segment sales or transfers | 873 | 173 | 1,268 | 818 | 770 | 4,429 | 2,807 | 48 |
| Total | 34,351 | 26,837 | 7,762 | 9,001 | 16,122 | 22,738 | 29,588 | 1,516 |
| Segment income (loss) | 2,148 | 2,419 | 1,028 | 741 | 683 | 1,592 | 1,463 | 93 |

| | Others | Total | Adjustments (Note 1) | Amounts Reported in the Consolidated Financial Statements (Note 2) |
|--------------------------------------|--------|---------|----------------------|--|
| Sales | | | | |
| (1) Outside customers | 393 | 137,122 | — | 137,122 |
| (2) Inter-segment sales or transfers | 1,331 | 12,520 | -12,520 | — |
| Total | 1,725 | 149,643 | -12,520 | 137,122 |
| Segment income (loss) | 92 | 10,263 | -476 | 9,786 |

Notes: Adjustments are as follows:

1. The adjustment loss of ¥476 million to segment income (loss) represent general corporate expenses that have not been allocated to the reported segments.
2. Segment income (loss) has been reconciled to operating income in the consolidated income statement.

II. Interim period of fiscal year ended March 31, 2015 (April 1, 2014 to September 30, 2014)

Information on Sales, Income (Loss) by Reported Segment

(Unit: Millions of Yen)

| | Industrial Systems Business | Financial Systems Business | Global Systems Business | Business Solutions | Business Services | IT Management | IT Platform Solutions | Prepaid Card Business |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|---------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Sales | | | | | | | | |
| (1) Outside customers | 35,936 | 26,701 | 6,132 | 6,945 | 16,355 | 19,635 | 28,664 | 1,773 |
| (2) Inter-segment sales or transfers | 606 | 291 | 2,292 | 1,089 | 2,046 | 5,813 | 4,125 | 0 |
| Total | 36,542 | 26,992 | 8,424 | 8,035 | 18,401 | 25,448 | 32,789 | 1,773 |
| Segment income (loss) | 2,641 | 2,594 | 746 | 437 | 951 | 2,208 | 1,836 | 210 |

| | Others | Total | Adjustments (Note 1) | Amounts Reported in the Consolidated Financial Statements (Note 2) |
|--------------------------------------|--------|---------|----------------------|--|
| Sales | | | | |
| (1) Outside customers | 380 | 142,524 | — | 142,524 |
| (2) Inter-segment sales or transfers | 1,329 | 17,594 | -17,594 | — |
| Total | 1,710 | 160,118 | -17,594 | 142,524 |
| Segment income (loss) | 134 | 11,762 | -620 | 11,141 |

Notes: Adjustments are as follows:

1. The adjustment loss of ¥620 million to segment income (loss) represent general corporate expenses that have not been allocated to the reported segments.
2. Segment income (loss) has been reconciled to operating income in the consolidated income statement.